The population of the study  

consisted  of N.C.E II & III Social Studies students in Federal College of Education Zaria and 

Kaduna state College of Education Gidan waya totalling 2018. Based on these population, the 

researcher selected a sample of three hundred and thirty-three (333) through the use of 

purposive and proportionate sampling techniques. The researcher used structured 

questionnaire titled ―Assessment of Social Studies Curriculum in promoting Moral and 

Cultural Values among N.C.E students Questionnaire  (ASOSCMCV).